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[Sections Omitted]

04.	INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.	
The following are incorporated by reference in this chapter of rules:		(3-30-07)

01.	American Speech-Language-Hearing Association (ASHA): Medicaid Guidance for Speech- Language Pathology Services. The American Speech-Language-Hearing Association (2004) Medicaid Guidance for Speech-Language Pathology Services: Addressing the “Under the Direction of” Rule technical report is available on the internet at: http://www.asha.org/policy/ps2004-00098.htm. The report may also be obtained at the ASHA National Office, 2200 Research Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20850-3289, telephone (301) 296-5700.	(3-29-10)

02.	DSM-5. American Psychiatric Association: Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition, (DSM-5) Arlington, VA, American Psychiatric Association, 2013. A copy of the manual is available for public review at the Department of Health and Welfare, 450 West State Street, Boise, Idaho, 83702. 	(3-20-14)

03.	Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets, 2004 Revised Edition, Guidelines Lives. This document may be obtained from American Hospital Publishing, Inc., 211 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL, 60611.		(3-30-07)

04.	Medicare Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractor Jurisdiction D Supplier Manual 2016, As Amended (CMS/Medicare DME Coverage Manual). Since the supplier manual is amended on a quarterly basis by CMS, the current year's manual is being incorporated by reference, as amended, to allow for the incorporation of the most recent amendments to the manual. The full text of the CMS/Medicare DME Coverage Manual is available via the Internet at https://med.noridianmedicare.com/web/jddme/education/supplier- manual.		(7-1-17)

05.	Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM). The Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM), Part I and Part II (CMS Publication 15-1 and 15-2), is available on the CMS website at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations- and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals.html.	(3-30-07)

06.	Travel Policies and Procedures of the Idaho State Board of Examiners. The text of “Idaho State Travel Policies and Procedures of the Idaho State Board of Examiners,” Appendices A and B, June 13, 2000, is available at the Office of the State Controller, 700 W. State St., 5th Fl., Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0011 or on the Internet at http://www.sco.idaho.gov.	(3-30-07)

[Sections Omitted]
[bookmark: 005._Office_Hours_--_Mailing_Address_--_][bookmark: 009._Criminal_History_And_Background_Che]09.	CRIMINAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND CHECK REQUIREMENTS.
01.	Compliance With Department Criminal History Check. Criminal history checks are required for certain types of providers under these rules. Providers who are required to have a criminal history check must comply with IDAPA 16.05.06, “Criminal History and Background Checks.”	(3-30-07)
02.	Availability to Work or Provide Service.	(3-30-07)
a.	The employer, at its discretion, may allow an individual to provide care or services on a provisional basis once the application for a criminal history and background check is completed and notarized, and the employer has reviewed the application for any disqualifying crimes or relevant records. The employer determines whether the individual could pose a health and safety risk to the vulnerable participants it serves. The individual is not allowed to provide care or services when the employer determines the individual has disclosed a disqualifying crime or relevant records.		(3-30-07)

b.	Those individuals licensed or certified by the Department are not available to provide services or receive licensure or certification until the criminal history and background check is completed and a clearance issued by the Department.	(3-30-07)

03.	Additional Criminal Convictions. Once an individual has received a criminal history clearance, any additional criminal convictions must be reported by the agency to the Department when the agency learns of the conviction.	(3-30-07)

04.	Providers Subject to Criminal History Check Requirements. The following providers must receive a criminal history clearance:	(3-30-07)

a.	Contracted Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Providers. All staff of transportation providers having contact with participants must comply with IDAPA 16.05.06, “Criminal History and Background Checks,” with the exception of individual contracted transportation providers defined in Subsection 870.02 of these rules.
(4-7-11)
b.	Provider types deemed by the Department to be at high risk for fraud, waste, and abuse under Subsection 200.02 of these rules must consent to comply with criminal background checks, including fingerprinting, in accordance with 42 CFR 455.434.	(3-20-14)
10.	DEFINITIONS: A THROUGH H.
[bookmark: 010._Definitions:_A_Through_H.]For the purposes of these rules, the following terms are used as defined below:	(3-30-07)
01.	AABD. Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled.	(3-30-07)
02.	Abortion. The medical procedure necessary for the termination of pregnancy endangering the life of the woman, or the result of rape or incest, or determined to be medically necessary in order to save the health of the woman.		(3-30-07)
03.	Amortization. The systematic recognition of the declining utility value of certain assets, usually not owned by the organization or intangible in nature.	(3-30-07)
04.	Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC). Any distinct entity that operates exclusively for the purpose of providing surgical services to patients not requiring hospitalization, and which is certified by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services as an ASC.	(3-30-07)
05.	Audit. An examination of provider records on the basis of which an opinion is expressed representing the compliance of a provider’s financial statements and records with Medicaid law, regulations, and rules.		(3-30-07)
06.	Auditor. The individual or entity designated by the Department to conduct the audit of a provider’s records.		(3-30-07)
07.	Audit Reports.	(3-30-07)
a.	Draft Audit Report. A preliminary report of the audit finding sent to the provider for the provider’s review and comments.	(3-30-07)

b.	Final Audit Report. A final written report containing the results, findings, and recommendations, if any, from the audit of the provider, as approved by the Department.	(3-30-07)

c.	Interim Final Audit Report. A written report containing the results, findings, and recommendations, if any, from the audit of the provider, sent to the Department by the auditor.	(3-30-07)

08.	Bad Debts. Amounts due to provider as a result of services rendered, but which are considered uncollectible.		(3-30-07)
09.	Basic Plan. The medical assistance benefits included under this chapter of rules.	(3-30-07)
10.	Buy-In Coverage. The amount the State pays for Part B of Title XVIII of the Social Security Act on behalf of the participant.	(3-30-07)

11.	Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA). A Licensed Registered Nurse qualified by advanced training in an accredited program in the specialty of nurse anesthesia to manage the care of the patient during the administration of anesthesia in selected surgical situations.	(3-30-07)

12.	Claim. An itemized bill for services rendered to one (1) participant by a provider and submitted to the Department for payment.	(3-30-07)
13.	CFR. Code of Federal Regulations.	(3-30-07)
14.	Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS). A licensed registered nurse who meets all the applicable requirements to practice as clinical nurse specialist under Title 54, Chapter 14, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 23.01.01, “Rules of the Idaho Board of Nursing.”	(7-1-17)
15.	CMS. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.	(3-30-07)
16.	CMS/Medicare DME Coverage Manual. Medicare Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) Jurisdiction D Supplier Manual.	(7-1-17)
17.	Co-Payment. The amount a participant is required to pay to the provider for specified services.
(3-30-07)
18.	Cost Report. A fiscal year report of provider costs required by the Medicare program and any supplemental schedules required by the Department.	(3-30-07)

19.	Customary Charges. Customary charges are the rates charged to Medicare participants and to patients liable for such charges, as reflected in the facility’s records. Those charges are adjusted downward, when the provider does not impose such charges on most patients liable for payment on a charge basis or, when the provider fails to make reasonable collection efforts. The reasonable effort to collect such charges is the same effort necessary for Medicare reimbursement as is needed for unrecovered costs attributable to certain bad debt as described in Chapter 3, Sections 310 and 312, PRM.	(3-30-07)

20.	Department. The Idaho Department of Health and Welfare or a person authorized to act on behalf of the Department.	(3-30-07)
21.	Director. The Director of the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare or his designee. 	(3-30-07)
22.	Dual Eligibles. Medicaid participants who are also eligible for Medicare.	(3-30-07)
23.	Durable Medical Equipment (DME). Equipment and appliances that:	(7-1-17)
a.	Are primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose;	(7-1-17)
b.	Are generally not useful to an individual in the absence of a disability, illness, or injury;	(7-1-17)
c.	Can withstand repeated use;	(7-1-17)
d.	Can be reusable or removable;	(7-1-17)
e.	Are suitable for use in any setting in which normal life activities take place; and	(7-1-17)
f.	Are reasonable and medically necessary for the treatment of a disability, illness, or injury for a Medicaid participant.	(7-1-17)

24.	Emergency Medical Condition. A medical condition manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient severity, including severe pain, that a prudent layperson, who possesses an average knowledge of health and medicine, could reasonably expect the absence of immediate medical attention to result in the following:	(3-30-07)
a.	Placing the health of the individual, or, with respect to a pregnant woman, the health of the woman or unborn child, in serious jeopardy.	(3-30-07)
b.	Serious impairment to bodily functions.	(3-30-07)
c.	Serious dysfunction of any bodily organ or part.	(3-30-07)
25.	EPSDT. Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment.	(3-30-07)
26.	Facility. Facility refers to a hospital, nursing facility, or intermediate care facility for people with intellectual disabilities.	(3-30-07)

27.	Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC). An entity that meets the requirements of 42 U.S.C Section 1395x(aa)(4). The FQHC may be located in either a rural or urban area designated as a shortage area or in an area that has a medically underserved population.	(3-30-07)
28.	Fiscal Year. An accounting period that consists of twelve (12) consecutive months.	(3-30-07)
29.	Forced Sale. A forced sale is a sale required by a bankruptcy, foreclosure, the provisions of a will or estate settlement pursuant to the death of an owner, physical or mental incapacity of an owner that requires ownership transfer to an existing partner or partners, or a sale required by the ruling of a federal agency or by a court order.		(3-30-07)

30.	Healthy Connections. The primary care case management model of managed care under Idaho Medicaid.		(3-30-07)

31.	Home Health Services. Services and items that are:		(7-1-17)

a.	Ordered by a physician as part of a home health plan of care;		(7-1-17)

b.	Performed by a licensed, qualified professional;		(7-1-17)

c.	Typically received by a Medicaid participant at the participant’s place of residence; and		(7-1-17)
d.	Reasonable and medically necessary for the treatment of a disability, illness, or injury for a Medicaid participant.	(7-1-17)
32.	Hospital. A hospital as defined in Section 39-1301, Idaho Code.	(3-30-07)
[bookmark: 011._Definitions:_I_Through_O.]33.	Hospital-Based Facility. A nursing facility that is owned, managed, or operated by, or is otherwise a part of a licensed hospital.	(3-30-07)

11.	DEFINITIONS: I THROUGH O.
For the purposes of these rules, the following terms are used as defined below:	(3-30-07)
01.	ICF/ID. Intermediate Care Facility for People with Intellectual Disabilities. An ICF/ID is an entity licensed as an ICF/ID and federally certified to provide care to Medicaid and Medicare participants with developmental disabilities.	(3-30-07)

02.	Idaho Behavioral Health Plan (IBHP). The Idaho Behavioral Health Plan is a prepaid ambulatory health plan (PAHP) that provides outpatient behavioral health coverage for Medicaid-eligible children and adults. Outpatient behavioral health services include mental health and substance use disorder treatment as well as case management services. The coordination and provision of behavioral health services as authorized through the IBHP contract are provided to qualified, enrolled participants by a statewide network of professionally licensed and certified behavioral health providers.	(3-20-14)

03.	Idaho Infant Toddler Program (ITP). The Idaho Infant Toddler Program serves children from birth through the end of their 36th month of age, who meet the requirements and provisions of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), Part C.		(7-1-18)

04.	In-Patient Hospital Services. Services that are ordinarily furnished in a hospital for the care and treatment of an in-patient under the direction of a physician or dentist except for those services provided in mental hospitals.	(3-30-07)

05.	Intermediary. Any organization that administers Title XIX or Title XXI; in this case the Department of Health and Welfare.	(3-30-07)

06.	Intermediate Care Facility Services. Those services furnished in an intermediate care facility as defined in 42 CFR 440.150, but excluding services provided in a Christian Science Sanatorium.	(3-30-07)

07.	Legal Representative. A parent with custody of a minor child, one who holds a legally-executed and effective power of attorney for health decisions, or a court-appointed guardian whose powers include the power to make health care decisions.	(3-30-07)

08.	Legend Drug. A drug that requires, by federal regulation or state rule, the order of a licensed medical practitioner before dispensing or administration to the patient.	(3-30-07)

09.	Level of Care. The classification in which a participant is placed, based on severity of need for institutional care.		(3-30-07)

10.	Licensed, Qualified Professionals. Individuals licensed, registered, or certified by national certification standards in their respective discipline, or otherwise qualified within the state of Idaho.	(3-30-07)

11.	Lock-In Program. An administrative sanction, required of a participant found to have misused the services provided by the Medical Assistance Program. The participant is required to select one (1) provider in the identified area(s) of misuse to serve as the primary provider.	(3-30-07)

12.	Locum Tenens/Reciprocal Billing. The practice of a physician to retain a substitute physician when the regular physician is absent for reasons such as illness, pregnancy, vacation, or continuing medical education. The substitute physician is called the “Locum Tenens” physician. Reimbursement to a Locum Tenens  physician will be limited to a period of ninety (90) continuous days. Reciprocal billing occurs when a substitute physician covers the regular physician during an absence or on an on-call basis a period of fourteen (14) continuous days or less.	(3-30-07)

13.	Medical Assistance. Payments for part or all of the cost of services funded by Titles XIX or XXI of the federal Social Security Act, as amended.	(3-30-07)
14.	Medicaid. Idaho's Medical Assistance Program.	(3-30-07)
15.	Medicaid-Related Ancillary Costs. For the purpose of these rules, those services considered to be ancillary by Medicare cost reporting principles. Medicaid-related ancillary costs will be determined by apportioning direct and indirect costs associated with each ancillary service to Medicaid participants by dividing Medicaid charges into total charges for that service. The resulting percentage, when multiplied by the ancillary service cost, will be considered Medicaid-related ancillaries.	(3-30-07)
16.	Medical Necessity (Medically Necessary). A service is medically necessary if:	(3-30-07)
a.	It is reasonably calculated to prevent, diagnose, or treat conditions in the participant that endanger life, cause pain, or cause functionally significant deformity or malfunction; and	(3-30-07)

b.	There is no other equally effective course of treatment available or suitable for the participant requesting the service which is more conservative or substantially less costly.	(3-30-07)

c.	Medical services must be of a quality that meets professionally-recognized standards of health care and must be substantiated by records including evidence of such medical necessity and quality. Those records must be made available to the Department upon request.	(3-30-07)

17.	Medical Supplies. Healthcare-related items that are consumable, disposable, or cannot withstand repeated use by more than one (1) individual, are suitable for use in any setting in which normal life activities take place, and are reasonable and medically necessary for the treatment of a disability, illness, or injury for a Medicaid participant.		(7-1-17)

18.	Medicare Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractor Jurisdiction D Supplier Manual (CMS/Medicare DME Coverage Manual). A publication that is incorporated by reference in Section 004 of these rules and contains information on DME supplier enrollment, documentation, claim submission, coverage, appeals, and overpayments.	(7-1-17)
19.	Midwife. An individual qualified as one of the following:	(3-29-12)
a.	Licensed Midwife. A person who is licensed by the Idaho Board of Midwifery under Title 54, Chapter 55, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 24.26.01, “Rules of the Idaho Board of Midwifery.”	(3-29-12)

b.	Nurse Midwife (NM). An advanced practice registered nurse who is licensed by the Idaho Board of Nursing and who meets all the applicable requirements to practice as a nurse midwife under Title 54, Chapter 14, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 23.01.01, “Rules of the Idaho Board of Nursing.”	(3-29-12)

20.	Nominal Charges. A public provider’s charges are nominal where aggregate charges amount to less than one-half (1/2) of the reasonable cost of the services provided.	(3-30-07)
21.	Nonambulatory. Unable to walk without assistance.	(3-30-07)
22.	Non-Legend Drug. Any drug the distribution of which is not subject to the ordering, dispensing, or administering by a licensed medical practitioner.	(3-30-07)

23.	Non-Physician Practitioner. A non-physician practitioner, previously referred to as a midlevel practitioner, comprises the following practitioner types: certified registered nurse anesthetists (CRNA), nurse practitioners (NP), nurse midwives (NM), clinical nurse specialists (CNS), and physician assistants (PA), as defined in Sections 010, 011, 012 of these rules.	(7-1-17)

24.	Nurse Practitioner (NP). A registered nurse or licensed professional nurse (RN) who meets all the applicable requirements to practice as nurse practitioner under Title 54, Chapter 14, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 23.01.01, “Rules of the Idaho Board of Nursing.”	(7-1-13)

25.	Nursing Facility (NF). An institution, or distinct part of an institution, that is primarily engaged in providing skilled nursing care and related services for participants. It is an entity licensed as a nursing facility and federally certified to provide care to Medicaid and Medicare participants. Participants must require medical or nursing care, or rehabilitation services for injuries, disabilities, or sickness.	(3-30-07)
26.	Orthotic. Pertaining to or promoting the support of an impaired joint or limb.	(3-30-07)
27.	Outpatient Hospital Services. Preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic, rehabilitative, or palliative items or services furnished by or under the direction of a physician or dentist to a patient not in need of inpatient hospital care.		(3-30-07)

28.	Out-of-State Care. Medical service that is not provided in Idaho or bordering counties is considered out-of-state. Bordering counties outside Idaho are considered out-of-state for the purpose of authorizing long term care.		(3-30-07)

29.	Oxygen-Related Equipment. Equipment which is utilized or acquired for the routine administration of oxygen in any setting in which normal life activities take place. This includes oxygen tanks, regulators, humidification nebulizers, oxygen concentrators, and related equipment. Equipment which is used solely for the administration of medication into the lungs is excluded from this definition.	(7-1-17)

12.	DEFINITIONS: P THROUGH Z.
For the purposes of these rules, the following terms are used as defined below:	(3-30-07)
01.	Participant. A person eligible for and enrolled in the Idaho Medical Assistance Program.
		(3-30-07)
02.	Patient. The person undergoing treatment or receiving services from a provider.	(3-30-07)
03.	Physician. A person possessing a Doctorate of Medicine degree or a Doctor of Osteopathy degree and licensed to practice medicine by a State or United States territory.	(3-30-07)

04.	Physician Assistant (PA). A person who meets all the applicable requirements to practice as licensed physician assistant under Title 54, Chapter 18, Idaho Code, and IDAPA 22.01.03, “Rules for the Licensure of Physician Assistants.”	(3-30-07)

05.	Plan of Care. A written description of medical, remedial, or rehabilitative services to be provided to a participant, developed by or under the direction and written approval of a physician. Medications, services and treatments are identified specifically as to amount, type and duration of service.	(3-30-07)

06.	Prepaid Ambulatory Health Plan (PAHP). As defined in 42 CFR 438.2, a PAHP is an entity that provides medical services to enrollees under contract with the Department on the basis of prepaid capitation payments, or other arrangements that do not use State Plan payment rates. The PAHP does not provide or arrange for, and is not responsible for the provision of any inpatient hospital or institutional services for its enrollees, and does not have a comprehensive risk contract.	(3-20-14)
07.	Private Rate. Rate most frequently charged to private patients for a service or item.	(3-30-07)
08.	PRM. Provider Reimbursement Manual.	(3-30-07)
09.	Property. The homestead and all personal and real property in which the participant has a legal interest.		(3-30-07)

10.	Prosthetic Device. Replacement, corrective, or supportive devices prescribed by a physician or other licensed practitioner of the healing arts profession within the scope of his practice as defined by state law to:
		(3-30-07)
a.	Artificially replace a missing portion of the body; or	(3-30-07)
b.	Prevent or correct physical deformities or malfunctions; or	(3-30-07)
c.	Support a weak or deformed portion of the body.	(3-30-07)
d.	Computerized communication devices are not included in this definition of a prosthetic device.
		(3-30-07)
11.	Provider. Any individual, partnership, association, corporation or organization, public or private, that furnishes medical goods or services in compliance with these rules and who has applied for and received a Medicaid provider number and who has entered into a written provider agreement with the Department in accordance with Section 205 of these rules.	(3-30-07)

12.	Provider Agreement. A written agreement between the provider and the Department, entered into in accordance with Section 205 of these rules.	(3-30-07)

13.	Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM). A federal publication that specifies accounting treatments and standards for the Medicare program, CMS Publications 15-1 and 15-2, that are incorporated by reference in Section 004 of these rules.	(3-30-07)
14.	Prudent Layperson. A person who possesses an average knowledge of health and medicine.
		(3-30-07)
15.	Psychologist, Licensed. A person licensed to practice psychology in Idaho under Title 54, Chapter 23, Idaho Code, and as outlined by IDAPA 24.12.01, “Rules of the Idaho State Board of Psychologist Examiners.”
		(3-30-07)
16.	Psychologist Extender. A person who practices psychology under the supervision of a licensed psychologist as required under Title 54, Chapter 23, Idaho Code, and as outlined by IDAPA 24.12.01, “Rules of the Idaho State Board of Psychologist Examiners,” and who is registered with the Bureau of Occupational Licenses.
		(3-30-07)
17.	Public Provider. A public provider is one operated by a federal, state, county, city, or other local government agency or instrumentality.	(3-30-07)

18.	Quality Improvement Organization (QIO). An organization that performs utilization and quality control review of health care furnished to Medicare and Medicaid participants. A QIO is formerly known as a Peer Review Organization (PRO).	(3-30-07)

19.	Related Entity. An organization with which the provider is associated or affiliated to a significant extent, or has control of, or is controlled by, that furnishes the services, facilities, or supplies for the provider.
		(3-30-07)

20.	R.N. Registered Nurse, which in the State of Idaho is known as a Licensed Registered Nurse, is a person who meets all the applicable requirements and is licensed to practice as a Licensed Registered Nurse under Sections 54-1401 through 54-1418, Idaho Code..	(3-30-07)

21.	Rural Health Clinic (RHC). An outpatient entity that meets the requirements of 42 USC Section 1395x(aa)(2). It is primarily engaged in furnishing physicians and other medical and health services in rural, federally-defined, medically underserved areas, or designated health professional shortage areas.	(3-30-07)

22.	Rural Hospital-Based Nursing Facilities. Hospital-based nursing facilities not located within a metropolitan statistical area (MSA) as defined by the United States Bureau of Census.	(3-30-07)

23.	Social Security Act. 42 USC 101 et seq., authorizing, in part, federal grants to the states for medical assistance to low-income persons who meet certain criteria.	(3-30-07)

24.	State Plan. The contract between the state and federal government under 42 USC Section 1396a(a).		(3-30-07)
25.	Supervision. Procedural guidance by a qualified person and initial direction and periodic inspection of the actual act, at the site of service delivery.	(3-30-07)

26.	Title XVIII. Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, known as Medicare, for aged, blind, and disabled individuals administered by the federal government.	(3-30-07)

27.	Title XIX. Title XIX of the Social Security Act, known as Medicaid, is a medical benefits program jointly financed by the federal and state governments and administered by the states. This program pays for medical assistance for certain individuals and families with low income and limited resources.	(3-30-07)

28.	Title XXI. Title XXI of the Social Security Act, known as the State Children's Health Insurance Program (SCHIP). This is a program that primarily pays for medical assistance for low-income children. 	(3-30-07)

29.	Third Party. Includes a person, institution, corporation, public or private agency that is liable to pay all or part of the medical cost of injury, disease, or disability of a medical assistance participant.	(3-30-07)

30.	Transportation. The physical movement of a participant to and from a medical appointment or service by the participant, another person, taxi or common carrier.	(3-30-07)


[Sections Omitted]

399. [bookmark: 399._Covered_Services_Under_Basic_Plan_B]COVERED SERVICES UNDER BASIC PLAN BENEFITS.
Individuals who are eligible for Medicaid Basic Plan Benefits are eligible for the following benefits, subject to the coverage limitations contained in these rules. Those individuals eligible for services under IDAPA 16.03.10, “Medicaid Enhanced Plan Benefits,” are also eligible for the services covered under this chapter of rules, unless specifically exempted.	(5-8-09)

01.	Hospital Services. The range of hospital services covered is described in Sections 400 through 449 of these rules.	(5-8-09)
a.	Inpatient Hospital Services are described in Sections 400 through 406.	(3-30-07)
b.	Outpatient Hospital Services are described in Sections 410 through 416.	(3-30-07)
c.	Reconstructive Surgery services are described in Sections 420 through 426.	(3-30-07)
d.	Surgical procedures for weight loss are described in Sections 430 through 436.	(3-30-07)
e.	Investigational procedures or treatments are described in Sections 440 through 446.	(3-30-07)
02.	Ambulatory Surgical Centers. Ambulatory Surgical Center services are described in Sections 450 through 499 of these rules.	(5-8-09)

03.	Physician Services and Abortion Procedures. Physician services and abortion procedures are described in Sections 500 through 519 of these rules.	(5-8-09)
a.	Physician services are described in Sections 500 through 506.	(3-30-07)
b.	Abortion procedures are described in Sections 510 through 516.	(3-30-07)
04.	Other Practitioner Services. Other practitioner services are described in Sections 520 through 559 of these rules.		(5-8-09)
a.	Non-physician practitioner services are described in Sections 520 through 526.	(7-1-17)
b.	Chiropractic services are described in Sections 530 through 536.	(3-30-07)
c.	Podiatrist services are described in Sections 540 through 545.	(3-29-12)
d.	Licensed midwife (LM) services are described in Sections 546 through 552.	(3-29-12)
e.	Optometrist services are described in Sections 553 through 556.	(3-29-12)
05.	Primary Care Case Management. Primary care case management services are described in Sections 560 through 579 of these rules.	(5-8-09)
a.	Healthy Connections services are described in Sections 560 through 566.	(4-4-13)
06.	Prevention Services. The range of prevention services covered is described in Sections 570 through 649 of these rules.	(         )
a.	Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services are described in Sections 570 through 577. 	
b.	Child Wellness Services are described in Sections 580 through 586.	(3-30-07)
c.	Adult Physical Services are described in Sections 590 through 596.	(3-30-07)
d.	Screening mammography services are described in Sections 600 through 606.	(3-30-07)
e.	Diagnostic Screening Clinic services are described in Sections 610 through 614.	(4-4-13)
f.	Additional Assessment and Evaluation services are described in Section 615.	(4-4-13)
g.	Health Questionnaire Assessment is described in Section 618.	(4-4-13)
h.	Preventive Health Assistance benefits are described in Sections 620 through 626.	(5-8-09)
i.	Nutritional services are described in Sections 630 through 636.	(3-30-07)
j.	Diabetes Education and Training services are described in Sections 640 through 646.	(3-30-07)
07.	Laboratory and Radiology Services. Laboratory and radiology services are described in Sections 650 through 659 of these rules.	(5-8-09)

08.	Prescription Drugs. Prescription drug services are described in Sections 660 through 679 of these rules.		(5-8-09)

09.	Family Planning. Family planning services are described in Sections 680 through 689 of these rules.		(5-8-09)

10.	Outpatient Behavioral Health Services. Community-based outpatient services for behavioral health treatment are described in Sections 707 through 711 of these rules.	(3-20-14)

11.	Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital Services. Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital services are described in Sections 700 through 706.	(3-20-14)

12.	Home Health Services. Home health services are described in Sections 720 through 729 of these rules.		(5-8-09)

13.	Therapy Services. Occupational therapy, physical therapy, and speech-language pathology services are described in Sections 730 through 739 of these rules.	(5-8-09)

14.	Audiology Services. Audiology services are described in Sections 740 through 749 of these rules.
		(5-8-09)

15.	Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies. The range of covered durable medical equipment and supplies is described in Sections 750 through 779 of these rules.	(5-8-09)
a.	Durable Medical Equipment and supplies are described in Sections 750 through 756.	(3-30-07)
b.	Oxygen and related equipment and supplies are described in Sections 760 through 766. 	(3-30-07)
c.	Prosthetic and orthotic services are described in Sections 770 through 776.	(3-30-07)

16.	Vision Services. Vision services are described in Sections 780 through 789 of these rules. (5-8-09)

17.	Dental Services. The dental services covered under the Basic Plan are covered under a selective contract as described in Section 800 through 819 of these rules.	(3-29-12)

18.	Essential Providers. The range of covered essential services is described in Sections 820 through 859 of these rules.	(5-8-09)
a.	Rural health clinic services are described in Sections 820 through 826.	(3-30-07)
b.	Federally Qualified Health Center services are described in Sections 830 through 836.	(3-30-07)
c.	Indian Health Services Clinic services are described in Sections 840 through 846.	(3-30-07)
d.	School-Based services are described in Sections 850 through 857.	(3-20-14)

19.	Transportation. The range of covered transportation services is described in Sections 860 through 879 of these rules.	(5-8-09)

a.	Emergency transportation services are described in Sections 860 through 866.	(3-30-07)
b.	Non-emergency medical transportation services are described in Sections 870 through 876.
		(4-4-13)

20.	EPSDT Services. EPSDT services are described in Sections 880 through 889 of these rules.
		(5-8-09)

21.	Specific Pregnancy-Related Services. Specific pregnancy-related services are described in Sections 890 through 899 of these rules.		(5-8-09)


[Sections Omitted]
560. [bookmark: 567._--_579._(Reserved)]-- 569.	(RESERVED)

[bookmark: SUB_AREA:_PREVENTION_SERVICES]SUB AREA: PREVENTION SERVICES
(Sections 570 - 649)

570.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES. Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services are medically necessary, evidence-based or evidence-informed therapeutic techniques based on applied behavioral analysis principles used to result in positive outcomes. These intervention services are delivered directly to Medicaid eligible individuals with identified developmental limitations that impact the individual’s functional skills and behaviors across an array of developmental domains.	

571.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: DEFINITIONS.

01.	Annual.  Every three hundred sixty-five (365) days except during a leap year which equals three hundred sixty-six (366) days.	

02.	Baseline. A participant’s skill level prior to receiving intervention that is written in measurable terms that identify their functional and/or behavioral status.	

03.	Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan. A comprehensive treatment plan that guides the formation of developmentally appropriate objectives and strategies related to identified goals.	

04.	Community. Natural, integrated environments outside the home, school, or DDA center-based settings.			

[bookmark: _Hlk536537734]05.	Developmental Disabilities Agency (DDA). A DDA is an agency that is:	

a.	A type of developmental disabilities facility, as defined in Section 39-4604, Idaho Code, that is non-residential and provides services on an outpatient basis;	

b.	Certified by the Department to provide services to individuals with developmental disabilities; and	

c.	A business entity, open for business to the general public.	

06. 	Evidence-Based Interventions. Interventions that have been scientifically researched and reviewed in peer reviewed journals, replicated successfully by multiple independent investigators, have been shown to produce measurable and substantiated beneficial outcomes, and are delivered with fidelity by certified/credentialed individuals trained in the evidence-based model.

07. 	Evidence-Informed Interventions. Interventions that use elements or components of evidence-based techniques and are delivered by a qualified individual but are not certified/credentialed in an evidence-based model.
08. 	Human Services Field.  A diverse field that is focused on improving the quality of life for individuals. Areas of academic study include, but are not limited to, sociology, special education, counseling, and psychology or other areas of academic study as referenced in the Medicaid Provider Handbook  

09.	Intervention Services. Intervention services include outcome-based therapeutic services, and crisis assistance for eligible individuals. Intervention services include assessment and teaching and coordinating methods of training with family members or others caring for the eligible individual.	

10.	Objective. A behavioral outcome statement developed to address a need identified for a individual. An objective is written in measurable terms and includes criteria for successful achievement of the objective.	

11.	Telehealth.  Telehealth is an electronic real-time synchronized audio-visual contact between a qualified professional and individual for the purpose of treatment. The professional and participant interact as if they were having a face-to-face service.  Telehealth services must be delivered in accordance with the Idaho Medicaid Telehealth Policy at https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Portals/0/Providers/Medicaid/TelehealthPolicy.pdf.	

12.	Treatment Fidelity.  For the purposes of these rules, treatment fidelity is the consistent and accurate implementation of children’s habilitation services accordance with the modality, manual, protocol or model.  

572.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

01.	Medicaid Eligibility. Individuals must be eligible for Medicaid and the service for which the Children’s Habilitation Intervention provider is seeking reimbursement.	

02.	Age of Participants.  Individuals eligible to receive Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services must be from birth through the month of their twenty-first (21) birthday. 

	03.	Eligibility Determination. Individuals eligible to receive Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services must have an initial screening to identify functional needs or a combination of functional and behavioral needs that require intervention services.

a. A functional need is determined by the screening tool when a deficit is identified in three (3) or more of the following areas: self-care, receptive and expressive language, learning, mobility, self-direction, capacity for independent living, or economic self-sufficiency; 
	
i. A deficit is defined as one-point-five (1.5) or more standard deviations below the mean for all functional areas or above the mean for maladaptive behavior.	

b. Needs are determined through the current version of the Vineland Adaptive Behavior Scales or other Department-approved screening tools that are conducted by the family’s chosen Children’s Habilitation Intervention provider or the Department or its designee and are administered in accordance with the protocol of the tool. The following criteria applies:

i. If a screening tool has been completed within the last 364 calendar days by the Department or its designee, an additional screening is not required. 

ii. [bookmark: _Hlk536010025]If the individual has a current eligibility assessment and has been determined eligible, a new screening tool is not required.

iii. If the individual has not accessed Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services for more than 364 calendar days, then a new screening must be completed. 
573.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: COVERAGE AND LIMITATIONS.

01.	Service Delivery. The Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services allowed under the Medicaid state plan authority include evaluations, diagnostic and therapeutic treatment services provided on an outpatient basis. Habilitation intervention services may be delivered as community-based, home-based, or center-based in accordance with the requirements of this chapter.	

02.	Required Recommendation. Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services must be recommended by a physician or other practitioner of the healing arts within his or her scope of practice, under state law, to help improve individualized functional skills, develop replacement behaviors, and promote self-sufficiency of the individual, pursuant to Preventative Services as identified at 42 CFR §440.130(c).	

a.	The Children’s Habilitation Intervention Service provider may not seek reimbursement for services provided more than thirty (30) calendar days prior to the signed and dated recommendation.	

b.	The physician’s recommendation must be current (within 364 calendar days) and obtained annually.

03.	Required Screening. All participants must receive a screening to identify their functional and/or behavioral needs in accordance with medical necessity (per definition contained in Section 880 of this chapter of rules) and the criteria established by the Department. The screening must be completed prior to implementation of any services.		

04.	Services. All Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services recommended on an individual’s Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan must be prior authorized by the Department or its contractor. The following Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services are available for eligible individuals and are reimbursable services when provided in accordance with these rules:

a.	Habilitative Skill. This direct intervention service includes techniques used to develop, improve and maintain, to the maximum extent possible, the developmentally appropriate functional abilities and daily living skills needed by an individual. This service may include teaching and coordinating methods of training with family members or others who regularly participate in caring for the eligible individual. Services include individual or group interventions.	

i.	Group services must be provided by one (1) qualified staff providing direct services for two (2) or three (3) individuals.	

ii.	As the number and needs of the individuals increase, the staff-to-individual ratio must be adjusted accordingly.		

iii.	Group services should only be delivered when the individual’s objectives relate to benefiting from group interaction.		

b.	Behavioral Intervention. This service utilizes direct intervention techniques used to produce positive meaningful changes in behavior that incorporate functional replacement behaviors and reinforcement-based strategies while also addressing any identified Habilitative Skill needs. These services are provided to individuals who exhibit interfering behaviors that impact the independence or abilities of the individual, such as impaired social skills and communication or destructive behaviors. Intervention services may include teaching and coordinating methods of training with family members or others who participate in caring for the eligible individual. Evidence-based or evidence-informed practices are used to promote positive behaviors and learning while reducing interfering behaviors and developing behavioral self-regulation.  Services include individual or group behavioral interventions.
	
i. Group services must be provided by one (1) qualified staff providing direct services for two (2) or three (3) individuals.
	
ii. As the number and severity of the individuals with behavioral issues increases, the staff-to-individual ratio must be adjusted accordingly.
	
iii. Group services should only be delivered when the individual’s objectives relate to benefiting from group interaction.		

c.	Interdisciplinary Training. This is a companion service to Behavioral Intervention and Habilitative Skill and is used to assist with implementing an individual’s health and medication monitoring, positioning and physical transferring, use of assistive equipment, and intervention techniques in a manner that meets the individual’s needs. This service is intended to be utilized for collaboration, with the individual present, during the provision of services between the intervention specialist or professional and a Speech Language and Hearing Professional (SLP), Physical Therapist (PT), Occupational Therapist (OT), school professional, medical professional, or behavioral health professional. 	

d.		Crisis Intervention. This service may include providing training to staff directly involved with the individual; delivering emergency backup intervention directly with the eligible individual; and developing a crisis plan that directly addresses the behavior occurring and the necessary intervention strategies to minimize the behavior and future occurrences. Crisis Intervention is available for individuals who have an unanticipated event, circumstance, or life situation that places an individual at risk of at least one of the following:	

i. Hospitalization;	

ii. Risk of out of home placement;	

iii. Incarceration; or

iv. Physical harm to self or others, including a family altercation or psychiatric relapse.	

e. 	Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan. Using the information obtained from the required screening tool, the qualified provider conducts an assessment to evaluate the individual’s strengths, needs, and functional abilities across environments. This process guides the development of intervention strategies and recommendations for services related to the individual’s identified needs. The Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan must be completed on a Department approved form.

i. The Clinical Assessment and Treatment Plan must contain the following minimum standards:

(1) Participant demographic information; and
	
(2) Clinical interview(s) must be completed with the parent/decision making authority and with direct caregiver(s) when clinically indicated; and

(3) Administration of a current, objective, validated comprehensive skills assessment or comprehensive developmental assessment approved by the Department; and

(4) Review of assessments, reports, and relevant history; and
	
(5) Observation(s) in more than one environment; and

(6) Reinforcement inventory or preference assessment; and
	
(7) Transition plan; and 
	
(8) List of all Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services to be provided and who will provide them; and  
  
(9) Settings where services will be delivered; and
	
(10) Recommendations for frequency of service(s); and 

(11) Be signed by the individual completing the assessment and the parent/decision making authority.

ii. The Children’s Habilitation Intervention provider must provide copy of the Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan to the individual’s parent/decision making authority. 

iii.    The Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan must be monitored and adjusted to reflect the current needs of the individual upon submission of each prior authorization request. 

f. 	Evidence-Based Model Supervision. Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Supervision is clinical direction and oversight delivered in accordance with the EBM.        

i.	This service includes face-to-face observation and direction to the EBM provider regarding developmental and behavioral techniques, progress measurement, data collection, function of behaviors, and generalization of acquired skills for an individual.
	
ii.	This service is for the direct benefit of the individual and provides a real-time response to the intervention to maximize the benefit for the individual. It also informs of any modification needed to the methods to be implemented to support the accomplishment of outcomes identified in the Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan in accordance with the EBM supervision requirements.

05.           Implementation Plan(s). Using the information from the Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan, the qualified provider will create implementation plans to provide details on how intervention will be implemented.  All implementation plan objectives must be related to a need identified on the Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan. The implementation plan(s) must include the following requirements: 

a. Participant's name; and

b. Measurable, behaviorally-stated objectives, a baseline statement; and target date for completion; and

c. Identification of the type of environment(s) and specific location(s) where objectives will be implemented; and

d. Precursor behaviors; and 

e. Description of the treatment modality to be utilized; and 

f. Discriminative stimulus or direction; and

g. Targets, steps, task analysis or prompt level; and 

h. Correction procedure; and 

i. Data collection; and 
j. Reinforcement, including type and frequency; and

k. A plan for generalization and a plan for family training; and

l. A behavior response plan; and 

m.    Any restrictive or aversive components being implemented and the documentation of review and approval by a licensed individual working within the scope of their practice; and 

n. [bookmark: _Hlk527643291]   Be signed by the qualified provider who completed the documents(s), as indicated by signature, credential, date; and be distributed to the parent/legal guardian. 	

06.	Requirements for Program Documentation. Providers must maintain records for each individual served. A copy of this documentation must be maintained by the provider in accordance with IDAPA 16.05.07.101.01. Failure to maintain such documentation may result in the recoupment of funds paid for undocumented services.	 Each individual's record must include documentation as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.573.06.a-f. For each individual, the following program documentation is required for each visit made or service provided to the individual, including at a minimum the following information:	

a. Date and time of visit; and

b. Documentation of service provided including a statement of the individual’s response to the service including any changes in his or her condition, and if Interdisciplinary Training is provided documentation must include who the service was delivered to and the content covered; and
	
c. Data documentation that corresponds to the implementation plans; and

d. Length of visit, including time in and time out; and
	
e. Location of service delivery; and

f. Signature of the individual providing the service, date signed and credential.
	
574.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS. All Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services identified on an individual’s Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan must be prior authorized by the Department or its contractor and must be maintained in each individual’s file. The Children’s Habilitation Intervention provider is responsible for documenting and submitting the individual’s Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan to obtain prior authorization before delivering any Habilitation Intervention Services. 

[bookmark: _Hlk536009682]01.        Prior Authorization Request. The request must be submitted to the Department or its contractor who will review and approve or deny prior authorizations requests and notify the provider and the parent of the decision. Prior authorization is intended to help ensure the provision of medically necessary services and will be approved according to the timeframes established by the Department and as described in the Medicaid handbook. 

a. Initial prior authorization requests must include: 	

i. Service Eligibility Determination Form; and 

ii. Associated documents for the Service Eligibility Determination Form; and	

iii. Physicians recommendation; and 

iv. Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan; and

v.  	Implementation Plan(s).

b. Once the initial request for prior authorization is submitted, Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services may be initiated: 

i. For a maximum of twenty-four (24) total hours, and

ii. For up to 30 calendar days or until the prior authorization is approved; and

iii.    If Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services have not been accessed by the individual over the past 365 calendar days.

c. 120 and 240-day prior authorization requests must include:	

i. A list of the individual’s objectives; and

ii. Monthly progress reporting that includes graphs showing change lines; and

iii.  A brief analysis of data regarding progress or lack of progress to meeting each objective. 

iv. If new implementation plans have been created after the initial prior authorization occurred, they must be submitted with the 120 and 240-day prior authorization request. 

d. Annual prior authorization may be requested by submitting the following:

i. An updated Assessment and Clinical Treatment Plan which includes a written summary to include analysis of data regarding the child’s progress or lack of progress and justification for any changes made to implementation of programming; justification for new goals and objectives and discontinuation of goals, if applicable; and
ii.   Implementation Plan(s), and 

iii. [bookmark: _Hlk536528824]  Graphs that include change lines, and

iv. Summary of parent(s)/caregiver(s) response to teaching of coordinated methods.	

575.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: PROVIDER QUALIFICATIONS AND DUTIES. Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services can be delivered by individuals who meet any of the qualifying criteria below and are employed by a licensed DDA or is an individual who meets the requirements in these rules and is enrolled as an Independent Children’s Habilitation Intervention provider. These Medicaid enrolled providers can deliver therapeutic intervention services and the corresponding assessments to individual with developmental disabilities or identified qualifying functional and/or behavioral needs. Providers who deliver Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services to children 0-3 years of age must meet the additional requirements listed in these rules.
	
01.	Habilitative Skill Technician. This is a provisional position intended to allow an individual to gain the necessary degree and/or experience needed to qualify as an Intervention Specialist. Provisional status is limited to a single eighteen (18) successive month period. This type of provider can only deliver Habilitative Skill. The qualifications for this type of provider can be met by one of the following options:	

a.	An individual who currently enrolled and is within 15 semester credits or equivalent to complete their bachelor’s degree from an accredited institution in a human services field; or
		
b.	An individual who holds a bachelor’s degree from an accredited institution in a human services field.			
   c. 	This individual must:

i. Be an employee of a DDA or School; and 

ii. Be under the supervision of an Intervention Specialist or Intervention Professional who is observing and reviewing the direct services performed by the Habilitative Skill Technician. This must occur on a weekly basis, or more often as necessary, to ensure the Habilitative Skill Technician demonstrates the necessary skills to correctly provide the Habilitative Skill service.	

02.	Intervention Specialist. This type of provider can deliver all types of Children’s Habilitation Intervention services and complete assessments. Individuals who will complete assessments must have documented training and experience in completing assessments and designing and implementing comprehensive therapies for individuals with functional or behavioral needs. The qualifications for this type of provider can be met by one of the following:	

a. An individual who holds a current Habilitative Intervention certificate of completion in Idaho prior to July 1, 2019 will be allowed to continue providing services as an Intervention Specialist as long as there is not a gap of more than 3 successive years of employment as an Intervention Specialist, or 

b. An individual who holds a bachelor’s degree from an accredited institution in a human services field or a has a bachelor’s degree and a minimum of 25 semester credits or equivalent in a human services field; and		
i.	Can demonstrate 1,040 (one thousand forty) hours of supervised experience working with children who demonstrate functional or behavioral needs; and	

ii.	Meets the competency requirements by completing one of the following:

(1) A Department approved competency checklist referenced in the Medicaid Provider Handbook; or 

(2) A Registered Behavior Technician Training; or 

(3) Other Department approved competencies as defined in the Medicaid Provider Handbook. 	       

c. An individual who provides services to children 0-3 (birth to three) years of age must also demonstrate a minimum of two hundred forty (240) hours of professionally-supervised experience providing assessment/evaluation, curriculum development, and service provision in the areas of communication, cognition, motor, adaptive (self-help), and social-emotional development with infants and toddlers (birth to three) years of age with developmental delays or disabilities. Experience must be through paid employment or university internship/practicum experience and may be documented within the supervised experience listed in Section 575.02.b.i of these rules, and

i. Have one (1) of the following:

(1) An Elementary Education Certificate or Special Education Certificate with an Endorsement in Early Childhood Special Education; or

(2) A Blended Early Childhood/Early Childhood Special Education (EC/ECSE) Certificate; or

(3) A bachelor’s or master’s degree in special education, elementary education, speech-language pathology, early childhood education, physical therapy, occupational therapy, psychology, social work, or nursing plus a minimum of twenty-four (24) semester credits in Early Childhood/Early Childhood Special Education (EC/ ECSE) from an accredited college or university. Courses taken must appear on college or university transcripts and must cover the following standards in their content:

(a.) Promotion of development and learning for children from birth to three (3) years. Course descriptions must provide an overview of typical and atypical infant and young child development and learning, and must include physical, social emotional, communication, adaptive (self-help) and cognitive development of infants and toddlers;

(b.) Assessment and observation methods for developmentally appropriate assessment of young children. Course descriptions must include the assessment and evaluation process in EC/ECSE using both formal and informal assessment strategies, with ECSE being the main emphasis of the course. Strategies and tools for screening, assessing and evaluating the development of infants and children birth through eight years of age, including typical and atypical development to support young children and families;

(c.) Building family and community relationships to support early interventions. Course descriptions must include working with families who have children with developmental disabilities; strengthening and developing family, professional and interagency partnerships; researching and linking families with community resources; parent/teacher/professional communication, and collaborating with other professionals;
	
(d.) Development of appropriate curriculum for young children, including IFSP and IEP development. Course descriptions must include instructional strategies for working with infants, toddlers and young children through third grade with developmental delays and disabilities, with ECSE being the main emphasis of the course; linking assessment to curriculum and designing instructional programing in natural settings and formal settings for young children with special needs; involving families in the process; IFSP and IEP development;
	
(e.) Implementation of instructional and developmentally effective approaches for early learning, including strategies for children who are medically fragile and their families. Course descriptions must include a focus on implementing strategies to meet IFSP outcomes for children with developmental delays and disabilities, and monitoring children’s responses and overall progress, with ECSE being the main emphasis of the course; and

 (f.) 	Demonstration of knowledge of policies and procedures in special education and early intervention and demonstration of knowledge of exceptionalities in children's development. Course descriptions include foundations of ECSE and special education, knowledge and understanding of young children with developmental disabilities, and ECSE policy and procedures.

03.	Intervention Professional. This type of provider can deliver all types of Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services and complete assessments. Individuals who will complete assessments must have documented training and experience in completing assessments and designing and implementing comprehensive therapies for children with functional or behavioral needs. The qualifications for this type of provider can be met by one of the following:	

a.	An individual who holds a master’s degree or higher from an accredited institution in a human services field; and	

b.	Can demonstrate 1,200 (one thousand, two hundred) hours of supervised experience working with children with functional or behavioral needs; and
	
c. 	Can demonstrate 1,500 (one thousand five hundred) hours of relevant coursework or training, or both, in principles of child development, learning theory, positive behavior support techniques, dual diagnosis, or behavior analysis which may be documented within the individual’s master’s degree program or other coursework and/or training; or

d. Was qualified as a Therapeutic Consultant in Idaho prior to July 1, 2019 as long as there is not a gap of more than 3 continuous years of employment as an Intervention Professional.

e. An Individual who provides services to children 0-3 (birth to three) years of age must meet the requirements defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.02.c

04.	Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Intervention Paraprofessional. This type of provider can deliver Habilitative Skills or Behavioral Intervention and must be supervised in accordance with the evidence-based model. The qualifications for this type of provider are: 	

a.	An individual who holds a high school diploma; and	

b.	Holds a para-level certification/credential in an evidence-based model approved by the Department.
	
05.	Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Intervention Specialist. This type of provider can deliver all types of Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services and complete assessments. This individual must be supervised in accordance with the evidenced-based model and can also supervise the evidence-based paraprofessional working within the same evidence-based model. The qualifications for this type of provider are: 

a.	An individual who holds a bachelor’s degree from an accredited institution in accordance with their certification/credentialing requirements; and	

b. Who is certified/credentialed in an evidence-based model approved by the Department.

c. An individual who provides services to children 0-3 (birth to three) years of age must also have a minimum of 240 hours of professionally-supervised experience providing assessment/evaluation, curriculum development, and service provision in the areas of communication, cognition, motor, adaptive (self-help), and social-emotional development with infants and toddlers (birth to three years of age) with developmental delays or disabilities. Experience must be through paid employment or university activities.     
    
06.	Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Intervention Professional. This type of provider can deliver all types of Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services and complete assessments. This individual can supervise EBM providers who require supervision working within the same evidence-based model. The qualifications for this type of provider are:	

a.	An individual who holds a master’s degree or higher from an accredited institution in accordance with their certification/credentialing requirements; and
b. Who is certified/credentialed in an evidence-based model approved by the Department.

c. An individual who provides services to children 0-3 (birth to three) years of age must meet the requirements defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.05.c 
07.	Independent Habilitation Intervention. This type of provider can deliver intervention and assessments in accordance with their provider qualification. Individuals who hold a bachelor’s degree must be supervised by a qualified professional. Supervision must occur at a minimum of 5% of the hours spent providing intervention services per month or as required by the evidence-based model. Documentation of supervision must be maintained in accordance with the Department’s record retention requirements. In order to be an independent provider, the individual must:	

a. Meet qualifications as;

i. An Intervention Specialist as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.02; or

ii. An Intervention Professional as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.03; or

iii. An Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Intervention Specialist as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.05; or

iv. An Evidence-Based Model (EBM) Intervention Professional as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.575.06; and 

b. Obtain an independent Medicaid provider agreement through the Department and maintain in good standing.	

c. Be certified in CPR and first aid prior to delivering services and maintain current certification thereafter.	

d. 	Must follow all requirements as defined in IDAPA 16.03.09.570-577 “Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services” as applicable.

08. Continuing Training Requirements. Each individual providing Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services must complete a minimum of twelve (12) hours of training each calendar year, including one (1) hour of ethics and six (6) hours of behavior methodology or evidence-based intervention. The following criteria applies: 

a. Training must be relevant to the services being delivered. 

b. Individuals who have not completed the required training during the previous calendar year, may not provide services in the current calendar year until the required number of training hours have been completed. 

c. Training hours may not be earned in the current calendar year to be applied to a future calendar year.

d. Training topics can be repeated but the content of the continuing training must be different each calendar year

e. Any training(s) defined in IDAPA 16.03.21 “Developmental Disabilities Agency (DDA)” yearly training requirements, cannot be applied to the individuals continuing training requirements as outlined in 16.03.09.575.08.

f. Any individual who has not completed the previous calendar year’s training requirements may not provide services in the current calendar year until the required number of training hours have been completed. 

576.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT.

01.	Reimbursement. The statewide reimbursement rate for children’s habilitation intervention services was derived by using Bureau of Labor Statistics mean wage for the direct care staff providing the service, adjusted for employment-related expenditures, program-related costs, and general and administrative costs based on a cost survey. Reimbursement rates are set at a percentage of the statewide target reimbursement rate. The Department will take into consideration the factors of efficiency, economy, quality of care, and access to care when determining rates.
	
02.	Cost Survey. The Department will conduct a cost survey every five (5) years from a statistically appropriate number of provider association representatives in order to obtain cost data for employment-related expenditures, program-related costs, and general and administrative costs.	

03.	Claim Forms. Provider claims for payment must be submitted on claim forms provided or approved by the Department. General billing instructions will be provided by the Department.	

04.	Rates. The reimbursement rates calculated for children’s habilitation intervention services include both services and mileage. No separate charges for mileage will be paid by the Department for provider transportation to and from the participant’s home or other service delivery location.	

577.	CHILDREN’S HABILITATION INTERVENTION SERVICES: QUALITY ASSURANCE.
The Department will establish performance criteria to meet federal assurances that measure the outcomes and effectiveness of the habilitation intervention services. Quality assurance activities will include the observation of service delivery with participants, face to face visits to review program protocol, and review of participant records maintained by the provider. All habilitation intervention providers will grant the Department immediate access to all information required to review compliance with these rules.	

01.	Quality Assurance. Quality Assurance consists of reviews to assure compliance with the Department’s rules and regulations for Children’s Habilitation Intervention Services. The Department will visit providers to monitor outcomes, assure treatment fidelity, and assure health and safety. The Department will also gather information to assess family and child satisfaction with services. These findings may lead to quality improvement activities to enhance provider processes and outcomes for the child. If problems are identified that impact health and safety or are not resolved through quality improvement activities, implementation of a corrective action process may occur.	

02.	Quality improvement consists of the Department working with the provider to resolve identified issues and enhance services provided. Quality improvement activities may include:
		
a. Consultation, and/or
	
b. Technical assistance and recommendations, and/or

c. A Corrective Action Plan.

03.		Corrective Action. Corrective action is a formal process used by the Department to address significant, ongoing, or unresolved deficient practice identified during the review process. Corrective action, as outlined in the Department’s Corrective Action Plan Process, includes but is not limited to:	

a.	Issuance of a corrective action plan,	

b.	Referral to Medicaid Program Integrity Unit, or	

c.	Action against a provider agreement.	
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